method which would result in an arbitrary and unreasonable taking of 
property or in the practical closing of any lawful business or activity, if 
such would be without corresponding public benefit.  

l.C.2.  For all areas it is a violation when Odors are detected after the 
Odorous air has been diluted with one hundred twenty seven (127) or 
more volumes of Odor free air in which case provisions of Section I.C.1., 
Part A, of this Regulation Number 2 shall not be applicable. 

ll.  For the purposes of this Part A of Regulation Number 2, two Odor 
measurements shall be made within a period of one hour, these

[...]

Chattanooga 
Ordinances 

/Chattanooga Air 
Pollution Control 

Ordinance  
Sec 4.8 

The following applies for Odor producing equipment as included as part of 
installation permit/certificate of operation. 

Each unit shall be assessed a fee of three hundred eighty-five dollars 
($385.00). (NOTE: Examples of this type of equipment include: tar and 
Asphalt kettles, varnish and paint heating kettles, and rendering kettles.)  

No 

Texas TAC Title 30 Part 
1 Chapter 101 
Subchapter A 
Rule 101.4 

TCEQ does not list Odors in the Nuisance Rule 101.4 and does not define